Contribution to defined contribution plan, recognized are charged off

during the year as follows :

Employers’ Contribution to Provident Fund 43.33 38.04

II) Defined Benefit Plan

Gratuity is paid to employees under the Payment of Gratuity Act 1972 through unfunded scheme. The present value of obligation is

determined based on actuarial valuation using Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to

additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.

a) Change in Defined Benefit Obligations :

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (`in Lacs)

MANAKSIA COATED METALS

& INDUSTRIES LIMITED

164A N NU A L  R E P O RT 2 02 3-2 4

f) Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the define benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase

and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring

at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The result of sensitivity analysis is given below :

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)   128.80 102.58

Particulars

As at 31st March, 2023

Decrease Increase

As at 31st March, 2024

Decrease Increase
Particulars

Discount Rate (- / + 1%) 141.29   118.06   113.28   93.40

% change compared to base due to sensitivity 9.70% -8.33% 10.43% -8.95%

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%) 117.51   141.74   92.92   113.68

% change compared to base due to sensitivity -8.76% 10.05% -9.42% 10.82%

Attrition Rate (- / + 50%) 127.02   130.34   100.89   104.04

% change compared to base due to sensitivity -1.38% 1.20% -1.65% 1.42%

Mortality Rate (- / + 10%) 128.43   129.15   102.22   102.94

% change compared to base due to sensitivity -0.28% 0.28% -0.35% 0.35%

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

Particulars

Weighted average duration (based on discounted cash flow)  11 Years  10 Years

Expected cash flows over the next (valued on undiscounted basis)

1 Year 7.79   5.21

2 to 5 years   42.32   29.45

6 to 10 years   63.13   61.44

More than 10 years   171.84   148.66

g) Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

Particulars

Present value of Obligation   128.80   102.58

Fair Value of Plan Assets   -   -

Unrecognized Past Service Cost   -   -

Effects of Asset Celling   -   -

Net Asset / (Liability)   (128.80)   (102.58)

h) Summary of Assets and Liability (Balance Sheet Position)

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

Particulars

Discontinuance Liability *   155.27 129.53

Present Value of Obligation   128.80 102.58

Ratio (PV of Obligation / Discontinuance Liability) 83% 79%

* Discontinuance Liability is the amount that would be payable to the employees if all the obligations were to be settled immediately. It has

been calculated ignoring the vesting criteria.

i) Windup Liability / Discontinuance Liability

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (` in Lacs)

STATUTORY SECTION

165 A N NU A L  R E P O RT 2 02 3-2 4

FINANCIAL SECTION

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

41 Segment Reporting

I) Business Segment

Metal Products   72,453.65   63,731.65

Others   1,511.61   1,451.97

Total 73,965.26   65,183.62